

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD L. HERZ

Counsel of Record

MARCO B. SIMONS

JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN

MARISSA VAHLSING

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL

1612 K St NW, Ste. 401, Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-5188 • rick@earthrights.org

Counsel for *amicus curiae*

**QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY AMICUS
CURIAE**

The Court ordered further briefing regarding:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY
AMICUS CURIAE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO SUPREME
COURT RULE 37 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The ATS applies to conduct that occurs
abroad. 7

 A. The text of the ATS and the common
 law nature of the claim demonstrate
 that the law is not limited to domestic
 conduct. 7

 B. Congress’s original purpose of
 providing a federal forum confirms
 that the ATS applies to conduct
 arising abroad. 8

II.	The transitory tort doctrine has long been a feature of the common law.	11
III.	By adjudicating transitory torts committed in violation of international law, courts uphold, not contravene, international law.	13
	A. International law permits courts to hear transitory tort claims arising abroad.	15
	B. The ATS does not contravene any limits on jurisdiction to prescribe because it implements rights that are universally accepted and obligations owed to the United States.	24
	C. Even if prescriptive jurisdiction limits states' ability to provide private tort remedies, and even if the ATS is seen as prescribing U.S. law, the ATS will rarely implicate such limits.	29
IV.	Courts should apply uniform federal common law rules under the ATS.	33
V.	Adjudicating transitory torts fulfills vital societal functions, especially in human rights cases.	36

VI.	A ruling that the ATS does not apply to conduct that occurred abroad could cut a wide swath through long-established state and federal law.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	16. 17. 20
<i>Banque Libanaise Pour Le Commerce v. Khreich</i> , 915 F.2d 1000 (5th Cir. 1990)	19 n.10
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	12 n.5
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 09-15641 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Browne v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Cal. 1980).	18 n.9
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	34 n.20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	34 n.20
<i>Cavic v. Grand Bahama Dev. Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1983)	19 n.10
<i>Carey v. Bahama Cruise Lines</i> , 864 F.2d 201 (1st Cir. 1988)	19 n.10

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. 00-56603 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	33 n.19
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	16, 27, 37
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	8, 11
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	6, 20
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	27 n.19, 35
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	27 n.17

<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	27 n.17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011)	10 n.3
<i>Lester v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 884 (5th Cir.1970)	19 n11
<i>Marsh v. Burrell</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1493 (N.D. Cal. 1992) 20 & n.11	
<i>Mauser v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 243 F. 274 (S.D. Cal. 1917)	11 n.4
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843)	8
<i>Mexican Cont. Ry. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 91 F. 933 (5th Cir. 1899)	19 n.10
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	34
<i>Panama Elec. Ry. Co. v. Moyers</i> , 249 F. 19 (5th Cir. 1918)	11 n.4

<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280, 284 (1897)	13 n.7
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	24
<i>Pyrsa Pan., S.A. v. Tensar Earth Techs., Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	19 n.11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	12 n.5, 25
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)	11 n.4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	30
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Islam</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37114 (D.D.C. July 29, 2005)	20 & n.11

<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. Waller</i> , 302 F.2d 638 (10th Cir. 1962)	19 n.10
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386 (S.D.N.Y.)	1
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	38
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73310 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2012)	12 n.6

Federal statutes and rules

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note	27, 28 n.18

State cases

<i>Arams v. Arams</i> , 182 Misc. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1943)	19 n.10
<i>British-Am. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Cladakis</i> , 321 So. 2d 448 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	12 n.6
<i>Burdick v. Freeman</i> , 120 N.Y. 420 (1890)	12 n.5

- Faulkner v. S. A. Empresa de Viaco Airea Rio Grandense (Varig)*,
222 So. 2d 805
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1969) 24 n.14
- Hurtado v. Superior Court*,
11 Cal. 3d 574 (Cal. 1974) 19 n.11
- Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi*,
62 N.Y.2d 474 (N.Y. 1984) . . 12 n.6, 24 n.14
- Krieger v. Am.-Israeli Shipping Co.*,
202 N.Y.S.2d 940 (Sup. Ct. 1960) . . 24 n.14
- Lane v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.*,
356 Mo. 76 (Mo. 1947) 19 n.10
- Leary v. Gledhill*,
8 N.J. 260 (N.J. 1951) 19 n.10
- Mason v. Warner*,
31 Mo. 508 (Mo. 1862) 7
- Molony v. Dows*,
8 Abb. Prac. 316
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1859) 12 n.5
- Roberts v. Dunsmuir*,
75 Cal. 203 (Cal. 1888) 12, 37
- Roxas v. Marcos*,
969 P.2d 1209 (Haw. 1998) . . 12 n.6, 19 n.10

Savage v. O'Neil,
 44 N.Y. 298 (1871) 19 n.10

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gillette,
 2002 WI 31 (Wis. 2002) 18 n.9

Yucatan v. Argumedo,
 92 Misc. 547 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1915) . . . 11 n.4

International cases

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000
 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.),
 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) 17-18

U.K. cases

Mostyn v. Fabrigas,
 1 Cowp. 161 (K.B. 1774) 8

Rafael v. Verelst,
 (1776) 96 Eng. Rep. 621 (K.B.) 22

Restatements, treatises, briefs, opinions, and law
 review articles

Brief for Petitioners (No. 10-1491)
 (filed Dec. 14, 2011) 16, 25, 27

Brief for Respondents (No. 10-1491)
 (filed Jan. 27, 2012) 13, 25 n.15, 30, 31

Brief of BP America, <i>et al</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents (No.10-1491) (filed Feb.3, 2012)	12 n.5
Brief of Chevron Corp., <i>et al</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents (No.10-1491) (filed Feb.3, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Earthrights International as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners (No. 10-1491) (filed Dec. 10, 2011)	8, 25, 27
Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Respondents (No. 10-1491) (filed Feb. 3, 2012)	17, 26 n.15
Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents in <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 2003 U.S. Briefs 339, <i>reprinted in</i> 28 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 99 (Filed Feb. 27, 2004)	10

- Lea Brilmayer & Jack Goldsmith,
Conflict of Laws: Cases and Materials
 (5th ed. 2002) 21 n.12, 22, 23
- Thomas Buergenthal, *The Evolving International
 Human Rights System*,
 100 A.J.I.L. 783 (2006) 27
- William S. Dodge, *The Historical Origins of
 the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to
 the “Originalists,”* 19 Hastings Int’l &
 Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1996) 9
